

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER GREG VASQUEZ, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY; OFFICER ROBERT SANCHEZ,
INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
PETITIONERS,

v.

MARITZA AMADOR, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF GILBERT FLORES
AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF MINOR R.M.F.; VANESSA
FLORES; MARISELA FLORES; CARMEN FLORES; ROGELIO
FLORES, RESPONDENTS

*ON A PETITION FOR A WRIT CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF POLICE
ORGANIZATIONS, THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE, THE TEXAS CITY ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION, THE TEXAS MUNICIPAL
LEAGUE INTERGOVERNMENTAL RISK POOL,
THE CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS, WESTERN
STATES SHERIFFS' ASSOCIATION, THE
ASSOCIATION OF ARKANSAS COUNTIES, and
THE ASSOCIATION OF ARKANSAS COUNTIES
RISK MANAGEMENT FUND IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

G. TODD BUTLER
Counsel of Record

MALLORY K. BLAND

Phelps Dunbar LLP
4270 I-55 North
Jackson, MS 39211-6391
todd.butler@phelps.com
(601) 352-2300
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Fifth Circuit erred by applying a “snapshot” standard of review.....	7
II. The Fifth Circuit further erred in its application of the clearly-established prong of the qualified-immunity analysis.	11
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

AMADOR V. VASQUEZ, 961 F.3D 721 (5TH CIR. 2020)7, 9, 10

ASHCROFT V. AL-KIDD, 563 U.S. 731 (2011) 7

CARROLL V. CARMAN, 135 S. CT. 348 (2014) 7

CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO V. SHEEHAN,
135 S. CT. 1765 (2015) 7

CITY OF ESCONDIDO V. EMMONS, 139 S. CT. 500
(2019)..... 7

COLE V. CARSON, 935 F.3D 444 (5TH CIR. 2019)5, 12, 13, 14

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA V. WESBY, 138 S. CT. 577
(2018)..... 7

GRAHAM V. CONNOR, 490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 5, 8

HUNTER V. BRYANT, 502 U.S. 224 (1991) (PER
CURIAM)..... 11

JOHNSON V. ROGERS, 944 F.3D 966 (7TH CIR. 2019)..... 10

JOHNSON V. SCOTT, 576 F.3D 658 (7TH CIR. 2010) 9

KISELA V. HUGHES, 138 S. CT. 1148 (2018) 7, 14

LITTLE V. LIQUID AIR CORP., 37 F.3D 1069 (5TH
CIR. 1994) (EN BANC) 10

LYTLE V. BEXAR COUNTY, 560 F.3D 404 (5TH CIR.
2009) 12, 13

MALLEY V. BRIGGS, 475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 11

MESSERSCHMIDT V. MILLENDER, 132 S. CT. 1235
(2012)..... 7

MULLENIX V. LUNA, 577 U.S. 7 (2015)7, 11, 12

PLUMHOFF V. RICKARD, 134 S. CT. 2012 (2014) 7

REICHLER V. HOWARDS, 566 U.S. 658 (2012)..... 7, 14

RYBURN V. HUFF, 132 S. CT. 987 (2012) 7

STANTON V. SIMS, 134 S. CT. 3 (2013)..... 7

TAYLOR V. BARKES, 135 S. CT. 2042 (2015)..... 7

TAYLOR V. RIOJAS, 141 S. CT. 52 (NOV. 2, 2020)..... 12

TOLAN V. COTTON, 572 U.S. 650 (2014) 10

WESBY V. DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, 816 F.3D 96
(D.C. CIR. 2016) 7, 14

WHITE V. PAULY, 137 S. CT. 548 (2017) 7

WINZER V. KAUFMAN CTY., 916 F.3D 464 (5TH CIR.
2019) 5
WOOD V. MOSS, 134 S. CT. 2056 (2014)..... 7

STATUTES

Texas Government Code sec. 791.001 2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2015 Crime in Texas, Family Violence 5, Texas
Department of Public Safety,
[https://www.dps.texas.gov/crimereports/15/
citCh5.pdf](https://www.dps.texas.gov/crimereports/15/citCh5.pdf) (last visited Jan. 25, 2021)..... 4

Family Violence Facts, Texas Attorney General,
[https://www2.texasattorneygeneral.gov/initiative
s/family-violence/#_edn5](https://www2.texasattorneygeneral.gov/initiative/s/family-violence/#_edn5) (last visited Jan. 26,
2021). 4

Russell Falcon, “1 officer killed, another injured
from shooting during Houston domestic dispute
calls,” KXAN News,
[https://www.kxan.com/news/texas/two-police-
officers-shot-in-southwest-houston-hpd-chief-
says/](https://www.kxan.com/news/texas/two-police-officers-shot-in-southwest-houston-hpd-chief-says/) (last visited Jan. 26, 2021) 4

Update: Rochester police officer stabbed in face
during domestic call,”
[https://www.monroecopost.com/news/20191004/u
pdate-rochester-police-officer-stabbed-in-face-
during-domestic-call](https://www.monroecopost.com/news/20191004/update-rochester-police-officer-stabbed-in-face-during-domestic-call) (last visited Jan. 26, 2021). 5
